commodity prices, or exchange rates swing significantly, actual payments or
receipts can be significantly higher (lower). In the case of negative returns, the
adjustments actually improve the returns because the denominator is larger.
In the case of the CPP reported rate of return in 2009 was –18.6 per cent vs. an
adjusted rate of –20.2 per cent.89

88  CPP only began to employ leverage significantly since 2012.

89  That year, the fund lost $23.7 billion on total investments of $126 billion at March 31, 2008
and $109.2 billion (March 31, 2009) and net assets of $122.7 billion (2008) and $105.5 billion
(2009).

35  |  AlbertA Investment mAnAgement CorporAtIon: An exAmInAtIon of A CorporAtIzAtIon projeCt

tAbLe 6 Annual rates of return – Adjustment for Leverage

years/Fund Manager 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Percent (%)

ontario teachers Pension Plan,
adjusted – a) 11.3 12.7 9.4 3.0 –13.3 8.3 10.0 7.8 8.1 7.0 7.9

As reported 14.7 17.2 13.2 4.5 –18.0 13.0 14.3 11.2 13 10.9 11.8

cPP Investment board, adjusted – b), c) 28.4 10.8 16.3 12.2 –0.3 –20.2 13.3 10.8 5.8 8.4 13.1 14.3

As reported 17.6 8.5 15.5 12.9 –0.3 –18.6 14.9 11.9 6.6 10.1 16.5 18.7

caisse de depot et Placement,
adjusted – a) 12.2 14.7 14.6 5.6 –25.0 10.0 13.6 4.0 9.6 13.1 12.0

As reported 10.8 15.2 17.8 5.6 –25 10 13.6 4 9.6 13.1 12

oMers, adjusted – a) 9.2 11.9 11.6 6.2 –13.0 7.3 8.3 2.0 7.6 4.7 7.4

oMers – as reported 12.1 16 16.4 8.7 –15.3 10.6 12.0 3.2 9.8 6.5 10.7

Alberta Heritage savings trust Fund
– b) 22.5 7.7 15.2 12.4 –0.7 –18.1 17.8 10.4 8.2 11.6 16 12.5

Local Authorities Pension Plan – a) 10.4 14.3 14 4.7 –15.1 9.6 9.9 6.7 11.1 11.3 11.4

Public sector employees Pension Plan
– a) 9.7 12.2 14 1.8 –19.2 14.1 9.7 3.6 11.4 14.1 12.2

Management employees Pension
Plan – a) 10.2 13.1 14 2.7 –17.6 15.1 10.1 2.4 12.3 14.9 11.3

sources: Annual reports
a) december year-end
b) March year-end
c) highly dependent on timing of asset transfer in 2004–06 period before leverage used

36  |  AlbertA Investment mAnAgement CorporAtIon: An exAmInAtIon of A CorporAtIzAtIon projeCt

4. PreLIMInAry AssessMent

It is still early to form a definitive judgment on the success or failure of the
corporatization of Alberta’s investment management function. However,
after nearly eight years since its inception, it seems fair to offer a preliminary